Underlying EBITDA 29.2 (5.7) 23.5 21.1 11.3%

NPAT (4.8) (1.0) (5.8) 1.8 (413.5%)

Underlying NPATA 14.9 (4.0) 10.9 10.6 2.5%

13

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period and the Group had to change its accounting policies and make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting the new
standards. Refer to appendix A1 (Detailed profit and loss statement), A2 (Operating segments) and appendix A3 (1H19 underlying to statutory results reconciliation) of this presentation as well as note 2 (Operating
Segment), note 5 (Discontinued operations) and note 12 (Changes to existing accounting policies and adoption of new Accounting Standards) in amaysim’s 2019 half-year financial report for a complete reconciliation
of the effects of the new Accounting Standards and policies applied from 1 July 2018, as well as the effect of discontinued operations. These reconciliations detail, on a step-by-step basis, how these items have
adjusted previously reported numbers.

2019 half year results – financial metrics

14

$ million (unless stated)
New GAAP

1H19

Effect of new
accounting

standards, policies
& reclassifications

Old GAAP
1H19

Old GAAP
1H18 Change

Net revenue
Mobile 108.0 (0.1) 107.9 125.7 (14.1%)
Energy 155.1 1.4 156.5 153.1 2.2%
Group 263.0 1.3 264.4 278.7 (5.1%)

Gross profit
Mobile 35.7 (0.9) 34.8 38.0 (8.3%)
Energy 43.3 1.4 44.7 35.1 27.2%
Group 79.0 0.5 79.5 73.1 8.8%

Gross margin
Mobile 33.1% 83 bps 32.3% 30.2% 202 bps
Energy 27.9% (67 bps) 28.6% 23.0% 561 bps
Group 30.0% (4 bps) 30.1% 26.2% 385 bps

Underlying EBITDA
Mobile 10.6 (1.7) 8.9 11.1 (19.8%)
Energy 18.7 (4.0) 14.6 10.0 45.6%
Group 29.2 (5.7) 23.5 21.1 11.3%

2019 half year result by segment

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period and the Group had to change its accounting policies and make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting the new
standards. Refer to appendix A1 (Detailed profit and loss statement), A2 (Operating segments) and appendix A3 (1H19 underlying to statutory results reconciliation) of this presentation as well as note 2
(Operating Segment), note 5 (Discontinued operations) and note 12 (Changes to existing accounting policies and adoption of new Accounting Standards) in amaysim’s 2019 half-year financial report for a complete

[…]

• Energy subscribers grew 5.4% to ~194k as at 31 Dec
2018 as strong gross additions were offset by higher
than expected churn

• Energy ARPU declined 8.8% to $133.54 reflecting
lower customer consumption and product mix
changes (growth in NSW gas customers)

• On a comparable basis Underlying EBITDA increased
45.6% to $14.6m driven by disciplined margin
management that resulted in gross profit increasing
27.2% to $44.7m and gross margin increasing by 561
bps to 28.6%

• The Company performed a detailed review of
intangible assets, including acquired energy customer
contracts, distributor relationships and channel
partners. Following this review, the Company
shortened the expected useful lives of these acquired
assets resulting in a reduction in their carrying values
and recognition of a non-cash impairment charge of
$15.7m pre-tax. This charge has no impact on
banking covenants or underlying EBITDA and will
reduce amortization charges going forwardDue to rounding, numbers presented in the table above may not add up precisely to the totals provided 20

$ million (unless stated)

New
GAAP

1H19

Effect of new
accounting
standards,

policies &
reclassifications

Old
GAAP

1H19

Old
GAAP

1H18 Change

Net revenue 155.1 1.4 156.5 153.1 2.2%

Cost of sales (111.8) 0.0 (111.8) (117.9) (5.2%)

Gross profit 43.3 1.4 44.7 35.1 27.2%

Gross profit margin (%) 27.9% 67 bps 28.6% 23.0% 561 bps

Operating expenses (24.6) (5.5) (30.1) (25.1) 19.9%

Underlying EBITDA 18.7 (4.0) 14.6 10.0 45.6%

EBITDA margin (%) 12.0% (270 bps) 9.3% 6.6% 278 bps

Closing subscribers (‘000) 194 185 5.1%

ARPU ($) 133.54 146.5 (8.8%)

Energy segment performance

21

$ million 31 Dec 18 30 Jun 18 movement
Restated1

Cash and cash equivalents 25.9 9.8 16.1
Trade receivables 38.8 60.0 (21.3)
Derivative financial instruments 6.1 0.1 6.0
Current tax assets - 3.2 (3.2)
Other current assets 4.3 5.4 (1.2)

Total current assets 75.0 78.5 (3.5)
Property, plant and equipment 2.9 4.4 (1.6)
Intangible assets 185.1 203.3 (18.2)
Derivative financial instruments 0.8 - 0.8
Other non-current assets 0.6 0.5 0.1

Total non-current assets 189.4 208.3 (18.9)
Total assets 264.4 286.8 (22.4)

Trade and other payables 92.5 107.6 (15.2)
Customer deposits 2.3 2.4 (0.2)
Deferred revenue 7.6 8.4 (0.7)
Borrowings 8.6 13.6 (5.0)
Derivative financial instruments 0.1 7.7 (7.7)
Provisions 8.3 4.4 3.9
Current tax liabilities 2.3 - 2.3

Total current liabilities 121.6 144.1 (22.5)
Derivative financial instruments - 0.2 -
Borrowings 76.7 76.0 0.7
Provisions 1.5 1.9 (0.5)
Deferred tax liabilities 2.1 4.2 (2.1)

Total non-current liabilities 80.3 82.3 (2.1)
Total liabilities 201.9 226.5 (24.6)
Net assets 62.5 60.3 2.2

Contributed equity 118.3 118.3 -
Equity compensation reserve (7.9) (8.2) 0.2
Cash flow hedge reserve 4.8 (5.5) 10.3
Foreign currency translation reserve (0.2) (0.3) 0.2
Retained profits 11.4 20.0 (8.5)
Accumulated losses (prior years) (64.0) (64.0) -

Total equity 62.5 60.3 2.2

Notes: Due to rounding, numbers presented in the left-hand table may not add up precisely to the totals provided

1. Balances as at 30 June 2018 have been restated to take account the effect of changes in Accounting Standards and
policies. Refer to amaysim’s 2019 half-year financial report for further details.

• Cash and cash equivalents up $16.1m due to the timing of cash receipts from
the energy business from the winter months accrued and billed just prior to 30
June and the deferral of cash associated with the annual Renewable Energy
Certificate purchases that occurs in Feb 2019

• Trade receivables down $21.3m driven by lower 1H19 receivables in energy